
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 7 January 2020 

Chairman: Councillor K Girling 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor R Blaney 
Councillor L Brailsford 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor N Mison 
Councillor N Mitchell 
Councillor M Skinner 
Councillor R White 

Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor S Carlton 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
Councillor K Walker 

 
 

MEETING: Economic Development Committee 
  

DATE: Wednesday, 15 January 2020 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk  01636 655248. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declaration of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of Intention to Record Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of Meeting Held on 20 November 2019 
 

4 - 11 

5.   Localism in Procurement - Presentation 
 

12 - 19 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
6.   Economic Development Committee Revenue Budget 2020/21 

 
20 - 58 

7.   Local Development Framework Progress  Update 
 

59 - 60 

8.   Social Mobility Project Proposal 
 

To Follow 

9.   Council Policy for Management of Open Space 
 

61 - 69 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
10.   Christmas Campaign Evaluation 

 
70 - 73 

11.   Newark Town Update 
 

74 - 76 

12.   Economic Development Committee Forward Plan 
 

77 

Confidential and Exempt Items 
 
None 
 



 

 

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Economic Development Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 20 November 2019 at 
6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor N Mison, 
Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor M Skinner and Councillor K Walker 
(Substitute) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor L Goff 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor K Girling (Chairman) and Councillor R White (Committee 
Member) 

 

29 DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY WHIP 
 

 NOTED  that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
30 DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 

 
 NOTED  that the Council would undertake an audio recording of the meeting. 

 
31 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 AGREED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 September 2019 be agreed as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32 PRESENTATION OF NEW VISITOR WEBSITES 
 

 The Committee considered the report and presentation of the Business Manager – 
Tourism which presented for the first time the Council’s new website and three 
tourism destination brands: Visit Newark; Visit Southwell; and Visit Sherwood Forest.   
 

In considering the presentation, Members queried whether the website was 
accessible by mobile phones and whether the eating and drinking establishments that 
were advertised had been checked for quality and food hygiene.  In response, the 
Business Manager confirmed that the website was accessible by mobile phones.  He 
advised that the Tourism Action Group had engaged with all accommodation and food 
providers to provide a filter.  All those wishing to advertise were required to compl
[...]
the Business Manager – Tourism which 

sought to update Members on the implementation of the Destination Management 
Plan (DMP) for Sherwood Forest.  The report set out the work undertaken since the 
DMPs approval in January 2019 with the activities listed in paragraph 2.2 of the 
report. 
 
It was noted that there had been a productive start and enthusiastic contributions 
from the Sherwood Forest Trust. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that recent progress made in a number of significant areas 

towards both the development and promotion of the Sherwood Forest 
visitor offer be noted. 

 
34 BT REMOVAL OF TELEPHONE KIOSKS - CONSULTATION 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning Policy 

which set out the details of British Telecom’s (BT) consultation on the removal of 
telephone kiosks within the Newark & Sherwood District and which also sought 
endorsement of the draft response prepared by Officers and the approach taken 
which was detailed in paragraph 3.1 of the report.   
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 5



 

 

In considering the report Members noted that the deadline for the submission of 
responses to BT was 11 December and queried whether the relevant town/parish 
councils would be contacted to provide a response where one had not already been 
received.  The Business Manager confirmed that they would be contacted prior to the 
deadline date for submission. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the report be noted with the proposed approach being endorsed; 
and 

 
(b) Appendix C, subject to any additional comments from town and 

parish councils and meetings be approved as the District Council’s 
response to BT’s consultation on the removal of telephone kiosks. 

 
35 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK UPDATE 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning Policy 

which sought to update Members on progress towards delivery of the Plan Review in 
relation to the Allocations and Development Management Policies and which also 
proposed amendments to the timetable within the Local Development Scheme (LDS).  
The report set out the background to the recent consultations undertaken and the 
work subsequently required following their outcome.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) progress towards meeting the timetable of the adopted Local 
Development Scheme be noted; 

 
(b) amendment to the Local Development Scheme to reflect the 

proposed approach set out in Section 3 of the report be approved; 
and 

 
(c) the amended Local Development Scheme comes into force on 21 

November 2019. 
 

36 EDWINSTOWE CONSERVATION AREA BOUNDARY AMENDMENTS AND ADOPTION OF 
APPRAISAL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Growth & Regeneration which 
sought Members’ approval to amend the Edwinstowe Conservation Area (CA) 
boundary and to adopt the Edwinstowe CA Appraisal and Management Plan. 
 

The report set out the background to the review of the District’s CAs which included: 
Edwinstowe; Newark; Ollerton; Laxton; and Southwell.  It was reported that the 
Council’s Conservation Team had carried out a comprehensive review of the 
Edwinstowe CA and had also explored further areas beyond the existing boundary.  
The review had undertaken consultation and public engagement with the range of 
these being listed in paragraph 2.4 of the report.  Details of the proposed boundary 
charges to the CA were listed in paragraphs 2.7 to 2.19.   
 

Agenda Page 6



 

 

In considering the report Members commented that given the start of the Master 
Planning at Forest Corner, the outcome of the consultation with residents provided a 
sound base for that to commence.   
 
Members also commented on the historic use of trains in the area and that the local 
MP was actively promoting the extension of the nearby Robin Hood Line to include 
Edwinstowe. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the amendments to the Edwinstowe Conservation Area and the 
adoption of the Edwinstowe Conservation Area App
[...]
points provided by BPCM as part of the 
Highways England initiative be accepted; and 

 

Agenda Page 7



 

 

(b) the report be noted with a further progress report being presented 
to the June 2020 Committee. 

 
38 COUNCIL POLICY FOR MANAGEMENT OF OPEN SPACE 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Growth & Regeneration which 

sought to provide Members with an overview of the current arrangements for 
securing the long-term management and maintenance of new open space provided as 
part of new (predominately housing) development proposals with clarity also being 
south on the preferred approach.  The report also provided an update on the 
arrangements for maintaining new open space on the next phase of the Barratts 
David Wilson Homes (BDW) development at Fernwood.   
 
The report provided Members with background information and the existing concerns 
with management companies (ManCo’s).  Paragraph 3.0 of the report set out the 
Council’s options for the future, providing Members with two questions for 
consideration: 1. A Council first approach to maintaining open space?; and 2. Do 
ManCo’s need to remain? with Members being asked to consider the proposals as 
detailed in paragraph 4 of the report.   
 
In considering the report Members commented that promoting Council ownership on 
maintenance on large strategic open spaces likely to have a catchment wider that just 
the development proposed was understandable as a preference to multiple ManCos.  
There was less support for smaller development sites where the open space was 
linked to just that development, especially if viability would mean less developer 
contributions such as affordable housing.  
 
In response to the above comments, the Director advised that, nationally, there were 
two questions to be considered: 1. Should viability exist as a concept?; and 2. Can a 
ManCo be controlled or be abolished at a national level?  He added that if there was 
no national resolution the questions it remained for this to be determined at a local 
level.  He commented that there were several ways to deal with managing an open 
space and that these could be further explored with a report being presented to the 
January 2020 meeting of the Committee.   
 
In considering the above comments Members agreed that a Working Group be 
established to further explore the issues in relation to the Council administering a 
ManCo and that the findings thereof be reported back to the January 2020 meeting of 
the Committee.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) a Working Group be established consisting of the Chairman, Vice-
Chairman and Opposition Spokesperson of the Economic 
Development Committee and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the Planning Committee.  The Working Group shall consider the 
implications of the Council administering a ManCo; 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 8



 

 

(b) consideration of recommendations (a) and (b) be deferred to the 
next meeting of the Economic Development Committee to be held 
on Wednesday, 15 January 2020 and that the findings of the 
Working Group inform those considerations; and 

 
(c) the decision, as agreed with the Council’s Leader, Deputy Leader and 

Leader of the Opposition to take on the ownership and management 
of open space delivered at the end of each phase of Fernwood North 
be noted.   

 
39 FEES & CHARGES PROJECT 

 

 The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Director – 
Resources which sought to provide Members with a summary of the work undertaken 
within the Fees & Charges Project, the aim of which was to review all non-statutory 
fees & charges across the Council.  Paragraph 3 of the report listed the proposals for 
Members’ consideration including: a Fees & Charges Register; a Fees & Charges 
Toolkit; Reconciliation and Monitoring; and a Marketing Plan.   
 

In considering the report Members queried whether all committees would be 
provided with the toolkit for consideration.  It was als
[...]
eried whether they could be provided 
with information to a future meeting as to the number of staff and/or jobs created at 
the facility. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the report and achievements made to date be noted; and 
 
(b) a further progress report be presented to the Committee in June 

2020. 
 

41 UPDATE ON FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES - FUTURE TOWN FUND AND HERITAGE ACTION 
ZONE 
 

 The Committee considered the verbal report of the Director – Growth & Regeneration 
which sought to update Members about the Future Town Fund and Heritage Action 
Zone.   
 
Future Town Fund 
 
The Director advised that the prospectus for the Fund had now been published and all 
the identified towns were being invited to develop plans as to how the fund would be 
utilised.  This would involve the development of a Town Board for which there is a 
prescriptive criteria as to who could be included.  By Summer 2020 it would be 
necessary to set out how the Council would seek to apply for the £25m and how any 
funding awarded would be spent.  A report would be presented to the March 
meetings to set out the Town vision and masterplanning.   
 
Heritage Action Zone for Newark 
 
The Director advised that the Council had been successful in its initial expression of 
interest and that it was now necessary to set out further details to formalise the 
extent of the proposed zone and have the HAZ endorsed by Historic England.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the verbal report be noted. 
 

42 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FORWARD PLAN - DECEMBER 2019 TO NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Economic Development Committee’s Forward Plan 
be noted and that Officers continue to add reports for consideration over 
the next 12 month period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 10



 

 

43 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involv
[...]
or from Customer Services.

2. All fees must be paid prior to notification being sent.

3. Should the requestor only wish to be issued with new street names and 

numbers, this service is provided free of charge.

4. Postal codes remain the responsibility of Royal Mail.

5. Newark and Sherwood District Council can only issue street naming and 

numbering schemes contained within the district boundary.

6. All street naming and numbering schemes will be issued in accordance with 

Newark and Sherwood District Councils street naming and numbering policy.

7. Any queries or complaints should be directed through the corporate 

compliments, comments and complaints procedure.

A
genda P

age 58



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
15 JANUARY 2020 
 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members on progress towards delivery of the Plan Review in relation to the 

Allocations and Development Management Policies. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Consultation on the Allocations & Development Management Issues Paper concluded on 19 

August 2019.  In total 59 organisations and individuals responded, including a number 
suggesting potential development sites.  The Local Development Framework Task Group 
considered the consultation responses and the emerging evidence base in relation to Gypsy 
& Traveller housing provision and where advised by Officers that detailed site analysis of 
potential additional capacity on existing sites was necessary to ensure that additional pitch 
requirements where realistic.  It was estimated that this work would take around three 
months.   

 
2.2 Accordingly a new timetable was agreed on 20 November 2019:  
 
 
3.0 
 

  
 

Current Progress  
 
3.1 Work on the Gypsy & Traveller potential additional capacity on existing sites continues 

however it has not yet been completed; until such time as it has been the Options Report 
cannot be finalised.  Furthermore a new design policy is also being p
[...]
ew homes including associated 

facilities” includes a requirement to complete the Plan Review and identify sites for Gypsy & 
Traveller provision.   

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that:  
 

(a) Committee note progress towards meeting the timetable of the adopted Local 
Development Scheme; and 

 
(b) Committee agree to hold an additional meeting, if necessary, to approve the Options 

Report for public consultation.  
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To allow Committee to agree an additional meeting date, if necessary.  
 
Background Papers 
 
Local Development Scheme March 2019.   
 
 
For further information please contact Matthew Norton on Ext 5852.  
 
 
Matt Lamb 
Director – Growth & Regeneration 
 
 

Agenda Page 60



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
15 JANUARY 2020 
 
COUNCIL POLICY FOR MANAGEMENT OF OPEN SPACE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.2 To provide Members with an update on options for securing the long-term management 

and maintenance of new open space provided as part of new (predominately housing) 
development proposals and to seek clarity on a preferred approach.  

 
2.0 Update 
 
2.1 Members will be aware of the debate at the November meeting of the Committee and 

specifically the resolution that all options and possible consequences of the Council’s 
approach to the management and maintenance of Open Space be explored via a Working 
Group, to be made up of the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Opposition Spokesperson of the 
Economic Development Committee and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee.  This group is due to meet on 7 January 2020.  This is after the agenda print 
and therefore will require a further update at the Committee itself.  

 
2.2 The Working Group will be exploring the circumstances, if any, in which the Council will 

consider bidding to become a ManCo and in what, if any, circumstances the Council will 
seek to negotiate a commuted payment for the adoption of Open Space by the Council or 
relevant Town/Parish Coun
[...]
y distributing sharing social media posts and links to our websites among their 
networks. 

 
6.0 Community Plan – Alignment to Objectives 
 

6.1 The campaign objectives align with Objective 5 of the Community Plan – Increase visits to 
Newark and Sherwood. 

 
7.0 Comments of Director 
 
7.1 The reach of the campaign was again impressive, particularly the number of views on the 

video, which appears to have captured imaginations to far exceed expectations.  We will 
continue to seek feedback from retailers as to how we can assist in promoting offers and 
campaigns throughout the year, with a view to raising interest and footfall.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 71



8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the success of the District-wide Christmas campaign in raising awareness of the 
range of seasonal events on offer across the District and in increasing visitors and 
followers to our digital channels for our longer-term marketing advantage be noted. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Delivery of this visitor campaign performance is to be noted with regard to future campaign 
planning. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information, please contact Richard Huthwaite, Business Manager – Tourism on Ext 
5951. 
 
 
Matt Lamb 
Director – Growth & Regeneration 
 

Agenda Page 72



Christmas 2019 Campaign APPENDIX A

A
genda P

age 73



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
15 JANUARY 2020 
 
NEWARK TOWN UPDATE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide Members with proposals for the production of a ‘Newark Regeneration 

Strategy’ and opportunities relating the ‘Towns Fund’ and ‘Heritage Action Zone’ (HAZ). 
 
2.0 Update 
 
2.1 Members will be mindful of the verbal update provided to the last meeting, specifically 

around opportunities linked to the ‘Towns Fund’ and ‘Heritage Action Zone’ (HAZ). This 
report seeks to provide a further update on the timetable for the publication of what I shall 
term the Newark Regeneration Strategy and Town Investment Plan (TIP), which seek to 
incor
[...]
ds/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/843843/20191031_Towns_Fund_prospectus.pdf


Deal Board’ (the Board) made up of a largely prescribed attendance list, and the 
production (by ‘summer 2020’) of a Town Investment Plan, which captures an overall 
evidence base, strategy, and proposals for transformative spend. The governance process 
for development of any Town Deal would require sign-off by the Board, alongside wider 
public consultation.  

 
Next Steps 

 
2.10 The inaugural Newark Town Deal Board will be held at Castle House on the 17th January 

2020. Those in attendance are drawn from all tiers of local government, business, 
infrastructure providers, and the FE, HE, and third sectors. The Council will be seeking to 
agree with the Board the challenges we consider we are collectively seeking to address 
(building upon the detailed suite of qualitative, quantitative, and pre-existing strategy 
evidence we already have available), moving to then consider initial proposals and how as 
partners, investors, and local Leaders we can collectively work with and seek the views of 
the community (including a community consultation process) to develop deliverable and 
transformational change for Newark. This ‘Newark Regeneration Strategy’ will be produced 
by a team of multi-disciplinary consultants via a formal tender process which is due to 
close on the 28th January 2020.  

 
3.0 Financial Implications  
 
3.1 As part of the Towns Fund Deal the Council has been awarded capacity funding of 

£162,019 to assist with the development of its Town Investment Plan. There are no 
additional financial implications at this time. It is noted that any Town Investment Plan will 
be presented to Members of this Committee and the Policy and Finance Committee in due 
course.  

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members note and support the proposed production (and associated timetable) of 
the Newark Town Regeneration Strategy and Town Investment Plan, the progress and 
details for wh

Minutes of the meeting

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the Meeting of Economic Development Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 15 January 2020 at 6.00
pm.
PRESENT:

Councillor K Girling (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor Mrs R Crowe,
Councillor P Harris, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor M Skinner,
Councillor R White and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead( Substitute)

APOLOGIES FOR
ABSENCE:
44

and

Councillor

that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.

DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING
NOTED

46

Member)

DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY WHIP
NOTED

45

Councillor L Brazier (Committee
Mrs M Dobson (Committee Member)

that the Council would undertake live streaming of the meeting.

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2019
Minute No. 37 – EV Chargepoints
A Member commented that the Minute did not include reference to the request that
had been made for assistance to be given to Edwinstowe and Southwell for the
introduction of EV chargepoints.
AGREED

47

that subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the Meeting held
on 20 November 2019 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

LOCALISM IN PROCUREMENT - PRESENTATION
The Committee considered the presentation by Amy Myers of Welland Procurement
which focused on Localism in Procurement, the premise for which was: spending local
authority money within its own economy; benefiting local businesses; protecting local
jobs; and growing the local economy. The presentation set out the current position
and what more the Council could do, providing alternative options for consideration.
The presentation also provided Members with a note of the risks associated with local
procurement.
In considering the presentation, Members raised a number of general questions.
Specifically as to how local procurement was monitored and the Council’s target of
reducing their carbon footprint. Members queried whether it was possible to accept a
local tender that, whilst not necessarily the lowest in cost, did offer the lowest carbon

footprint than one out of the district. Ms Myers advised that dependent on the size of
the tender, there were some EU rules which prevented setting boundaries to only use
local companies. That said, weighting different elements was appropriate below OJEU
thresholds.
Members expressed some concern that tenders were only advertised by electronic
methods, citing that a great deal of small and medium enterprises (SMEs) were
disadvantaged. Ms Myers stated that if a tender was below £10k then a written
format would be used.
In relation to what safeguards could be put in place to ensure that lower value
contracts were not awarded to family or friends of Council employees, Ms Myers
advised that this would be a matter for Audit to consider e.g. how monies were being
spent, to whom and how frequently. It was also noted that any issues or concerns
could be reported through the Council’s Whistleblowing Protocol. The Director –
Growth & Regeneration advised that Officers were required to adhere to a Code of
Conduct and to make a declaration of any friendships or associations with contractors.
Members agreed that it would be beneficial to improve the knowledge of available
contractors and the services and goods they were able to provide.
A Member queried whether it was possible to sub-divide a contract in lots, noting that
procurement with other local authorities may provide opportunities for economy of
scale. Ms Myers acknowledged that economies of scale would be more likely with
large tenders but the presentation was tailored to local SMEs.
In relation to what Members considered to be local, it was suggested that the
contractor should be within the district boundaries. The Director advised that the
Council’s current definition of local was a business with a NG or LN postcode.
In noting the above, it was stated that SMEs often struggled due to cash flow issues
and that a big contractor buying locally would be unlikely to pay for goods or services
promptly. Ms Myers stated that this would need to be discussed with the Council’s
Legal Team with a view to requiring the business awarded the main contract paying by
the terms set out by the Council. It was noted, however, that this would not be
inserted as a standard clause in any contract awarded.
The Director advised that the Council would benefit from a promotion campaign,
advising businesses and suppliers as to how they could be listed on the Council’s
Contract Register. Further work would be done with local SME’s to promote where to
view and tender for opportunities.
AGREED
48

that the presentation be noted.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21
The Committee considered the joint report of the Director – Growth & Regeneration
and the Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources in relation to the budget and
scales of fees and charges for those areas falling under the remit of the Economic
Development Committee for 2020/2021.

The report set out the proposals for recommendation to the Policy & Finance
Committee on 20 February 2020 in relation to the base budget for 2020/2021 for
inclusion in the overall Council budget and the 2020/2021 fees and charges.
In considering the report Members commented that they welcomed the new posts in
the newly created Economic Growth Business Unit. It was suggested that additional
budget be made available to enhance campaigns in the district which were designed
to attract visitors. Noting the success of the recent Winter/Christmas Campaign it was
also suggested that other seasonal campaigns be considered.
In response to the suggestion of an Investment Readiness Workshop the Director –
Growth & Regeneration advised that the Business Manager – Economic Growth would
be considering this as part of their remit and would report back to Committee in due
course, linked to a new Economic Growth Strategy.
AGREED

49

that the following be recommended to the Policy & Finance Committee on
20 February 2020:
(a)

the 2020/2021 base budget (Appendix A) for inclusion in the overall
Council budget; and

(b)

to Council on 9 March 2020, the 2020/2021 fees and charges
(Appendix D).

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK PROGRESS UPDATE
The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning Policy
which sought to update Members on progress towards delivery of the Plan Review in
relation to the Allocations and Development Management Policies.
It was reported that work on the Gypsy & Traveller potential additional capacity on
existing sites was almost complete. The Options Report could not be finalised at this
stage but would be presented to the next meeting. Members were also updated that
a new design policy was being prepared to incorporate the principles of Building for
Life.
AGREED

50

that:
(a)

progress towards meeting the timetable of the adopted Local
Development Scheme be noted; and

(b)

if necessary, an additional meeting of the Economic Development
Committee be held to approve the Options Report for public
consultation.

SOCIAL MOBILITY PROJECT PROPOSAL
The Committee considered the report of the Director – Growth & Regeneration which
sought to update Members on the proposed continuation of financial support for
Social Mobility Projects in Newark & Sherwood as reported to the June 2019
Committee.

Following a workshop held in September 2019 it was decided that a new Economic
Growth Strategy was required. This had been delayed due to the pending
appointment of the new Economic Growth Business Unit. Notwithstanding this it was
considered that momentum on this specific issue should not be lost Details of the
proposals were set out in paragraph 3 of the report and included: developing
employability skills (in partnership with Deere Apprenticeships); Newark &
Nottinghamshire Agricultural Society Schools Project; and Cognitive Behaviour
Training. Details of the costings to deliver the above were detailed in paragraph 3.6 of
the report.
In considering the report Members queried whether schools other than those noted
in the report had been approached. The Business Manager – Planning Policy advised
that the schools had been chosen as it was thought they were located where the
money would be best spent. Members suggested that it would be beneficial to use
those schools as a hub and consider taking pupils from other schools. Members
agreed that the proposals to work with schools were to be welcomed.
Whilst acknowledging the Council’s ambition of working with businesses in the west
of the district, Members noted that additional work and assistance with the Sherwood
Business Club was required in order for them to be able to engage and build
relationships in the surrounding area.
AGREED

51

that:
(a)

the proposed approach to social mobility set out in Section 3 of the
report be approved; and

(b)

the Economic Development Committee recommends to the Policy &
Finance Committee that an additional £13k be included in the
2020/2021 Revenue Budget for Employment and Skills to support
the proposed approach to social mobility.

COUNCIL POLICY FOR MANAGEMENT OF OPEN SPACE
The Committee considered the report of the Director – Growth & Regeneration which
sought to update Members on options for securing the long-term management and
maintenance of new open space provided as part of new (predominately housing)
development proposals.
The Director briefed Members on the discussions held at the Open Space Working
Group which had been established at the November meeting of the Committee and
advised that the issue was one that required a national focus. He recommended that
representations be made for a discussion to be held at Ministerial level, whilst noting
that it was unlikely to result in a ban of such agreements, but could result in the
legislation of fees and charges.
In considering the report, Members agreed that a letter be written to the relevant
Government Minister and that further work be undertaken by the Council’s Legal
Team on the implications of becoming a ManCo with respect to the need to be a
freehold interest on a property.

AGREED

52

that:
(a)

the Director – Growth & Regeneration forward a letter to the
relevant Government Minister requesting that the issues
surrounding Management Organisations be reviewed as a matter of
urgency; and

(b)

clarity be sought from the Council’s Legal Business Unit on the
implications for the Council should they become a Management
Company, specifically in relation to becoming a third party influence
on the title deeds of a householder.

CHRISTMAS CAMPAIGN EVALUATION
The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Tourism which
sought to provide Members with an update on the District-wide Christmas Campaign
delivered in December 2019. The report set out the objectives and proposals of the
campaign and the positive results thereof.
In considering the report, Members agreed that the campaign had been of great
benefit to the district and queried what more could be done to further encourage
visitors to the area.
In discussing future promotions, it was noted that the Explorers’ Road (the A1) was
primarily aimed at the German market but that the recent uptake from the travel
industry had been from the USA and Canada. The Explorers’ Road was particularly
attractive to tourists who did not want to just visit London but wanted to explore
more of the United Kingdom.
In relation to businesses and attractions being included on the Council’s promotional
websites it was noted that they must be of a certain standard but should they meet
that criteria then inclusion was free of charge. It was also noted that work was now
ongoing with boosting the quantity and quality of traffic on Face Book.
AGREED

53

that:
(a)

the report and success of the Christmas 2019 Campaign be noted;
and

(b)

a further report be presented to a future meeting of the Committee
on the performance of the three Destination Management
Plans/Groups.

NEWARK TOWN UPDATE
The Committee considered the report of the Director – Growth & Regeneration which
sought to provide Members with proposals for the production of a ‘Newark
‘Regeneration Strategy’ and opportunities relating to the ‘Towns Fund’ and ‘Heritage
Action Zone’ (HAZ).

The report set out the background to the opportunities relating to investment and
initiatives in Newark and provided specific detailed information about the Future High
Streets Fund; High Street Heritage Action Zone; and the Towns Fund, together with
the proposed next steps listed at paragraph 2.10 of the report.
In relation to the Towns Fund Members queried how the views of the public would be
sought and recorded. It was noted that in order to access funds and develop a Town
Investment Plan a Town Deal Board must be formulated. This would be made up of a
largely prescribed attendance list. The Chairman and Director advised that the Board
would capture the views of the public and that a consultation and social media
campaign would also provide feedback.
AGREED

54

that:
(a)

the report be noted; and

(b)

the proposed production (and associated timetable) of the Newark
Town Regeneration Strategy and Town Investment Plan, the
progress and details for which will be presented to future meeting of
the committee, be noted.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN
AGREED

that the following items be added to the Economic Development
Committee’s Forward Plan:
Environmental Services Projects Update
Planning Enforcement Plan Draft
Local Development Framework Update
Destination Management Groups Update

Meeting closed at 7.45 pm.

Chairman

